第 39 卷第 9 期 精  细  化  工 Vol.39, No.9
2 0 2 2 年 9 月 FINE CHEMICALS Sept.  2022
收稿日期：2022-03-10; 定用日期：2022-06-06; DOI: 10.13550/j.jxhg.20220212
基金项目：山东省自然科学基金（ZR2019PB025）
作者简介：尹建朋（1987—），男，博士。联系人：张仰明（1976—），男，研究员，E-mail：ymzhang@simm.ac.cn。
4-(1-氨基)乙基苯甲酸甲酯盐酸盐合成工艺
尹建朋 1，战德胜 1，魏  朋 1，张仰明 1,2*
（1. 烟台市纳米药物与高端制剂重点实验室，烟台药物研究所，山东 烟台  264003；2. 中国科学院上海

总之，本工艺可以顺利放大用于生产(S/R)-4-
(1-氨基)乙基苯甲酸甲酯盐酸盐，工艺稳定，操作简
便，总摩尔收率高达~38%，e.e.值>99%。
参考文献：
[1] YANG J J, YU W W, HU L L, et al. Discovery and characterization
of 1H-1,2,3-triazole derivatives as novel prostanoid EP4 receptor
antagonists for cancer immunotherapy[J]. Journal of Medicinal
Chemistry, 2020, 63(2): 569-590.
[2] ZHANG H K, LU W Q, LIU M Y, et al. Triazole compounds and
their synthetic methods and applications: CN108929281A[P].
2017-05-27.
[3] ANNE-LAURE B, ISMET D, GAEL H, et al. Prostaglandin
E2(PGE2) EP4 receptor antagonists: WO2021064189A2[P]. 2019-
02-10.
[4] JEREMY S Y. Phenoxyethyl dihydro-1H-isoquinoline compounds:
WO2014186218A1[P]. 2014-11-20.
[5] ZHENG W J, ZHU X J, DU H, et al. EP4 antagonists:
WO2017066633A1[P]. 2017-04-20.
[6] DINESH B, ANIL M D, SANTOSH P, et al. 1-Substituted 1,2,3,4-
tetrahydro-1,7-naphthyridin-8-amine derivatives and their use as EP4
receptor antagonists: WO2017014323A1[P]. 2017-01-26.
[7] OKUMURA Y, YAMAGISHI T, NUKUI S, et al. Discovery of
AAT-008, a novel, potent, and selective prostaglandin EP4 receptor
antagonist[J]. Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry Letters, 2017,
27(5): 1186-1192.
[8] ANIL M D, DINESH B, SANTOSH P, et al. Heterocyclic compounds:
WO2016088903A1[P]. 2016-06-09.
[9] LU W Q, YU W W, HE J C, et al. Reprogramming immunosuppressive
myeloid cells facilitates immunotherapy for colorectal cancer[J].
EMBO Molecular Medicine, 2021, 13(1): 12798.
[10] STASI L P, BHIMANI K, BORRIELLO M, et al. Synthesis,
pharmacophore modeling and in vitro activity of 10,11-dihydrodibenzo
[b,f]oxepine-4-carboxamide derivatives as novel and potent antagonists
of the prostaglandin EP4 receptor[J]. Bioorganic & Medicinal
Chemistry Letters, 2011, 21(21): 6336-6340.
[11] ELENA C, FRANCESCO C, TERESA D, et al. Heterocondensed
pyridones compounds and their use as IDH inhibitors:
WO2019224096A1[P]. 2019-11-28.
[12] YANG J. Iso-citrate dehydrogenase (IDH) inhibitor: WO2018010637A1[P].
2018-01-18.
[13] ZHANG S W, GONG C J, SU M B, et al. Synthesis and in vitro and
in vivo biological evaluation of tissue-specific bisthiazole histone
deacetylase (HDAC) inhibitors[J]. Journal of Medicinal Chemistry,
2020, 63(2): 804-815.
[14] NAN F J, LI J, DING J, et al. Aryl-2,2'-tandem bisthiazole compound
and preparation method and use thereof: WO2018041004A1[P].
2018-03-08.
[15] TOSHIKI M, ENYU I. Preventives/remedies for kidney diseases:
WO2001074391A1[P]. 2001-10-11.
[16] MAKOTO N, HAJIME N, MASAYOSHI U. Preventives/remedies
for liver diseases: WO2000064478A1[P]. 2000-11-02.
[17] ELSA L, KLAUS D, MARCO S, et al. Small molecule bradykinin
B1 receptor antagonists: WO2009036996A2[P]. 2009-03-26.
[18] CHRISTOPHER B, KENNETH M G, SEAN J H, et al. Substituted
hydroxamic acid and uses thereof: WO2011106632[P]. 2011-09-01.
[19] SCHAUDT M, LOCARDI E, ZISCHINSKY G, et al. Novel small
molecule bradykinin B1 receptor antagonists. Part 1: Benzamides and
semicarbazides[J]. Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry Letters, 2010,
20(3): 1225-1228.